## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-266**

- A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF RAMPING AND STORAGE FEES FOR CENTRALIZED VALET BEGINNING NOVEMBER 1, 2015, REDUCING THE CUSTOMER FEES FOR USE OF CENTRALIZED VALET FROM \$8.00 TO \$5.00, THROUGH THE COMPLETION OF THE MIRACLE MILE STREETSCAPE PROJECT.
- WHEREAS, centralized valet currently provides parking for approximately 5,000 vehicles a month on Miracle Mile; and
- WHEREAS, construction of the Miracle Mile streetscape project will create parking disruptions on the street for approximately 18 months resulting in fewer parking spaces available for customers visiting the Mile; and
- WHEREAS, part of the cost of valet is the result of fees charged by the City for valet ramps and vehicle storage; and
- WHEREAS, the centralized valet operator will reduce the cost of valet parking to \$5.00 per vehicle if the City waives fees for ramping and storage; and
- WHEREAS, reducing the cost of valet parking will encourage increased utilization of the service and reduce the impacts of construction on Miracle Mile businesses; and
- WHEREAS, the City is interested in mitigating disruption to the businesses to the greatest extent possible;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the forgoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption herein.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to waive the ramping and vehicle storage fees charged to the Centralized Valet operator from November 1, 2015, through the completion of the Miracle Mile Streetscape construction project.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER A.D. 2015.

(Moved: Keon / Seconded: Quesada)

(Yeas: Quesada, Slesnick, Keon, Lago, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: C-8)

APPROVED:

J(M) CASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN **CITY ATTORNEY** 

CITY CLERK